
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 28 November 2017
4 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 20 November 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 
2017.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Unauthorised Encampment Policy and Procedure  (Pages 9 - 40)

7. Corporate Finance Monitoring Report Q2  (Pages 41 - 74)

8. Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Q2 (to follow)  

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Cabinet Tuesday 31 October 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 31 October 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

45. Declarations of Interest  

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor Patrick 
Nicholson

49 Contracts Manager employed by 
Devonport Royal Dockyard 
Limited part of Babcock 
international Group, working on 
their Warships Support Business, 
with commercial responsibility for 
the refits of HMS Albion, HMS, 
Bulwark, HMS Montrose, HMS 
Northhumberland, HMS Kent, 
HMS Lancaster, HMS Richmond 
and HMS Portland and for Fleet 
Time Maintenance Periods on 
HMS Ocean, HMS Argyll, HMS 
Monmouth, HMS Somerset and 
HMS Sutherland

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

46. Minutes  

The minutes of the 26 September 2017 were agreed.

47. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

48. Questions from the Public  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Question submitted by:  Adrian Bridgman

To the Cabinet Member/s for: Deputy Leader of the Council  (Strategic Transport, 
Housing and Planning)

Question:

Palace Theatre, Union Street

In the light of photographic evidence published in the Herald, what enforcement 
action will be taken under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 or other relevant legislation to ensure that the owner repairs and 
maintains the Palace Theatre to an acceptable standard.
Response:

The Palace Theatre and adjoining hotel are important Grade II* listed buildings, 
with a prominent impact on Union Street. This is why Policy PLY 34 of the 
Submitted Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan not only supports 
“the preservation and enhancement of the historic character of the Union Street 
Conservation Area”, but specifically encourages “a high quality restoration of the 
Palace Theatre, appropriate to the special architectural and historic character of 
the building that provides daytime as well as night time activity”.

However, we must remember that the buildings are privately owned and 
therefore the responsibility is with the landowner for their repair and 
maintenance.

Notwithstanding this, the City Council has been prepared to take proactive action. 
In July 2013, the City Council discussed ‘Urgent Repair Works’ with the owner 
and with English Heritage. These works were completed by the owner, leading to 
a significant improvement in the condition of the building without the need for an 
Urgent Repair Works Notice being issued.

As part of the historic buildings tidy up enforcement initiative in 2015, a ‘Section 
215 notice’ was served on the building with further improvement works carried 
out at that time in compliance with that notice.

City Council officers continue to assess the condition of the building and are 
actively investigating the matter. Cooperative discussions are taking place with the 
owner regarding improvements and repairs. The building is also inspected under 
the City Council’s duties in connection with the Building Regulations and 
dangerous structures to ensure that the building does not pose a risk to the 
public.

Ultimately, the future of the building is inextricably linked to the need to find a 
long-term viable and sustainable use, which is why the city Council’s planning 
policies are supportive in this regard.

49. Administration Commitments  



The Leader introduced a report on the Administration’s Commitments.  Highlighting the 
level of high quality jobs which had been improved within the City.  The Leader also 
confirmed he had written to all Members of Parliament in the South West, to the Defence 
Secretary and the Local Government Association Chairman regarding the importance to the 
local economy of amphibious assault ships based at Devonport Dockyard.  

Cabinet members referred to successes including - 

 The delivery of new homes
 Transport Infrastructure
 Recycling levels and improvement to Weston Mill recycling centre
 The completion of the review into a new committee structure

Councillor Downie, Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities, announced that 
at next scheduled Cabinet Meeting proposals for additional enforcement officers would be 
brought forward.

Agreed to note the report.  

50. Medium Term Financial Strategy  

Councillor Ian Darcy, Cabinet Member for Finance and IT, introduced the report. During 
the discussion Cabinet members made contributions regarding – 

 the Health and Social Care Integrated budget
 the Public Health Grant
 Children’s Social provision and increase in demand
 Dedicated schools grant

Agreed –

1. to approve and recommend the Medium Term Financial Strategy to the Council at its 
meeting of 20 November 2017;

2. to recommend the Leader of the Council writes to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government to express the Council’s concerns about the 
availability of resources for Social Care and request additional funding for Adults and 
Children’s Services as part of the local government finance settlement.

51. Director of Public Health Annual Report  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, introduced the report 
of the Director for Public Health.  Members highlighted – 

 that Year four of Thrive Plymouth would focus on wellbeing, including mental 
wellbeing; 

 the Improvements to the response rate to the survey of young people;
 the Improvements to the numbers of children able to swim;
 the reduction of you people smoking and drinking alcohol;



 the ease of accessibility of the report

Cabinet agreed -

1. the report after offering reflections on the approaches being taken to support health 
and wellbeing of children and young people in the City through the activity of schools 
and partners;

2. to note the challenges identified to support health and wellbeing for children in the 
school settings; 

3. to the dissemination of the report in council wards either as a whole or in aspects of 
its content.

52. Plan for Education Business Case  

Councillor Mrs Beer, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, outlined the report 
which set out the options for the future shape of the Educati
[...]
e completed for Policy and subsequent selected site(s) 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that Plymouth City Council:
1. Gypsy Roma and Traveller Unauthorised Encampment Policy is approved subject to 

consultation on the policy via the scrutiny process. 
2. Identification of sites for temporary stopping places progresses once JLP inspection has 

completed.  

Please see Policy.

  Alternative options considered and rejected:

Continuing with existing procedure and lack of policy is not a viable option because:

 An unplanned, ad hoc and reactive approach will continue to incur costs, arising from dealing 
with unauthorised encampments, and stronger powers cannot be employed without stopping 
places.

 An unplanned approach is inconsistent with commitments in the Corporate Plan and will 
damage the reputation of the City Council as a progressive forward thinking authority.

 Unauthorised encampments will continue to cause upset in both the traveller and settled 
communities, and tensions will remain.  

 Gypsy and Traveller needs will not be met and therefore significant inequalities will remain.

Published work / information:

Gypsy and traveller sites consultation document 31 March - 12 May 2009, Plymouth city council
Department of development
PBA - Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Site Assessment Study - Final Report
Joint Local Plan

Background papers:

Strategic Land Review 2016 (Hyperlink Unavailable)

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by the 
decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Monitoring Officer reps, and of HR, 
Corporate Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate):

../GypsyTravellerConsultationDocument.pdf
../GypsyTravellerConsultationDocument.pdf
../GypsiesTravellersTravellingShowpeopleSiteAssessmentStudy.pdf


Revised June 2016

Fin djn17
18.13
4

Leg 29414
HM17
.11.17

Mon 
Off

29430/DVS HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Matt Garret, Head of Community Connections
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 





V1 1.11.2017 OFFICIAL 

GYPSY ROMA AND TRAVELLER POLICY 
Unauthorised Encampments



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

GYPSY ROMA AND TRAVELLER POLICY Page 2 of 18 

OFFICIAL 

Executive Summary 

Plymouth City Council is responsible for dealing with unauthorised Gypsy Roma and Traveller 

encampments on land owned by the Council. 

The travelling community can experience difficulties finding an authorised place to stop, and may set 

up an encampment on someone's land without consent, including green space, highway verges and lay-

bys. This is a breach of civil law and, in certain circumstances, may be a breach of criminal law.  

Plymouth City Council’s approach is based on the need to uphold the law and prevent unlawful 

occupation of land, whilst meeting the needs of communities. 

The aim of this policy is to address the need for an effective approach to the management of 

unauthorised Gypsy Roma and Traveller encampments on Plymouth City Council land, whilst ensuring 

that the rights of Plymouth’s local settled community and the Gypsy Roma and Traveller communities 

are balanced. 

In addition to this it aims to clarify the internal working arrangements around unauthorised 

encampments across Plymouth City Council departments and services so that any future unauthorised 
encampments can be managed successfully, swiftly and without detriment to any community. 

This policy is also reliant on a collaborative approach with our partners, namely Devon & Cornwall 

Police, Health and Social Care and Charitable organisations as well as Ward Members and their 

constituents, on how we will manage an unauthorised encampment on Plymouth City Council land. 

The overarching aim of the policy is to achieve, where possible, a locally agreed end to unauthorised 

encampments and to avoid the formal eviction process. However this policy sets o
[...]
er households having 

nowhere to call home.  The Government has established a new framework of housing and planning 

systems designed to increase site provision to meet the accommodation needs of Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller communities reducing the number of unauthorised encampments and promoting good 

relationships with the settled community. 

 

Plymouth City Council is taking steps to meet the assessed need for sites through the provision of a 

Temporary Stopping Place and Negotiated Stopping Places.  Places where unauthorised encampments 

occur are generally unsuitable for Gypsies Roma and Travellers, as they do not contain the 

appropriate facilities, e.g. water, waste disposal facilities, pitch security and general safety measures.  

The lack of facilities can lead to unsanitary and dangerous conditions.  Unauthorised encampments can 

cause concern to nearby communities; businesses in the vicinity and the statutory agencies that have 

to respond to concerns, especially the Plymouth City Council and the Police. 

  

Government guidance says that where unauthorised encampments are not causing problems; they can 

be tolerated (or negotiated) for a short time.  In Plymouth, each unauthorised encampment is 

assessed individually and a community impact assessment is carried out (Appendix E).  The length of 

stay allowable is considered on the facts and circumstances relevant to each individual unauthorised 

encampment and the surrounding community.  Enforcement action is taken as soon as is reasonable 

and practicable, where an unauthorised encampment cannot be tolerated. 

 
This policy provides details on how Plymouth City Council deal with unauthorised encampments, 

including alternative arrangements including provision of temporary stopping places for Gypsy Roma 

and Traveller’s visiting our city with the aim of reducing the impact on the city, and the travelling 

community. 

 

The city experiences unauthorised encampments of travellers thro
[...]
ere the 

process begins again. 

 

Police Powers 

 

The police also have powers to deal with unauthorised encampments: 

 

Section 61 – 62 Criminal Justice & Public Order Act 1994. 

 Can only be used by police if any of three conditions are met: 

 If any persons have caused damage to the land or property on the land; 

 Use threatening, abusive or insulting words or behaviour, or 

 There are 6 or more vehicles on the land 

 Can be used on any land (except the highway), to remove occupants & vehicles 

 Does not require involvement of the courts, and is enforced by the police 

 Criminal sanctions are created, preventing return to the land within 3 months. 

 
Section 62 A-E Criminal Justice & Public Order Act 1994. 

 Can only be used where an alternative ‘relevant caravan site’ is available for occupation 

 Can only be used by the police, on any land, to remove occupants and vehicles 

 Does not require involvement of the courts, and is enforced by the police. 

 Contains sanctions preventing return to the land for three months. 

 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

GYPSY ROMA AND TRAVELLER POLICY Page 7 of 18 

OFFICIAL 

 

For the purposes of section 62 A ‘relevant caravan site’ means a caravan site which is: 

(a) situated in the area of a local authority within whose area the land is situated, and 

(b) managed by a relevant site manager (Community Connections). 

 

Plymouth City Council operates a temporary stopping place (i.e. somewhere to redirect as a ‘relevant 

caravan site’), and work closely with Devon and Cornwall Police supporting them to use their powers 

to remove unauthorised encampments to redirect Gypsy Roma and Travellers to a temporary 

stopping place, thus avoiding the need for Plymouth City Council to take action through the courts to 

regain possession of land, which can be resource intensive and expensive.   
 

Plymouth City Council will work with the Gypsy Roma and Traveller community to advise, in advance 

of visiting, where 
[...]
2-2c0d1e371ca6/AF-Stage-393d7a15-4846-4d3f-baff-db509f20b669/definition.json&redirectlink=/&cancelRedirectLink=/&category=AF-Category-c35684c3-ca31-4ae6-9ad9-b23ec74dc57c&noLoginPrompt=1


 

V1 15.11.2017  OFFICIAL 

UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS 

Process Map (to be read with UE Roles & Responsibilities)

 

 

GRT%20UE%20Process%20Map%20v1%2015.11.17.docx


 

V 1 15.11.17  OFFICIAL 

UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS 

ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

 
All partners involved in the management of unauthorised encampments are concerned with the swift 

and proportionate need to deal with unauthorised encampments and build trust and confidence in 

local communities and the Gypsy Roma and Traveller communities and therefore the need to evict 

will be balanced against the need of those involved in, and affected by an encampment together with 

the impact the encampment may have on the site. 

 
Plymouth City Council 

 

There are numerous departments within PCC that are involved in the Gypsy Roma and Traveller 

community and dealing with unauthorised encampments. 

 

 
Community Connections 

 Community Connections has the overall strategic responsibility for dealing with unauthorised 

encampments, but must do this in collaboration with internal and external partners. 

 Community Connections must respond to reports of unauthorised encampments in a timely 

manner, with a Community Connections Officer (CCO) visiting within 24 hours of report on 

weekdays.   

 Community Connections has an obligation to carry out welfare assessments on unauthorised 

encampments, ensuring that where need is identified the appropriate department and agencies 

are alerted.  

 Community Connections will conduct a site assessment for each unauthorised encampment to 

establish its appropriateness as a negotiated stopping place. 

 Community Connections will notify all relevant partner agencies and internal departments of all 

encampments and will communicate with the local settled community. 

 C
[...]
livering the priorities within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 
residents of Plymouth.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Resource Implications:    

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). The Council’s Mediurm Term Financial Forecast is updated regulary based on 
on-going monitoring information, both on a local and national context.   Any adverse variations 
from the annual budget will place pressure on the MTFS going forward and require additional 
savings to be generated in future years.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management:

The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a 
key risk within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to 
ensuring the Council can achieve its objectives to be a Pioneering, Growing, Caring and 
Confident City.

Equality and Diversity

This report monitors our performance against our approved budget 2017/18. As part of the 
budget setting process, EIA were undertaken for all areas.



Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet -

1. note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls;

2. approve the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1st July 2017;
3. note Full Council’s approval that the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 is revised to £691.000m 

(as shown in Table 6).

Alternative options considered and rejected:

None – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular monitoring of our finance 
resources.

Published work / information:

2017/18 Annual Budget: 2017 Budget Report

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off:  

Fin Djn1718.1
30

Leg 29348dvs Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Ori
[...]
0)   (350)
Transformation and 
Change 10 58  0 68

People Directorate  66 0 0 66

Public Health  41   41

Place Directorate 0 185   185

 0 0 0 0 0

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1st July 2017.



Capital Programme 2017-2022

The latest approved capital budget was reported to Council on 25 September 2017, as 
£836.000m. 

Since this approval the 2016-17 outturn has been reported and 2021-22 has been added. This has 
resulted in a decrease in the overall budget for the period 2017 -2022, by £59m to £836.000m.  
The capital budget has been adjusted to take into account some of the Priority List assumptions 
that were already include in the existing budget income assumptions.  

The five year capital budget 2017-2022 is currently forecasted at £691.000m. This is set out in 
Table 6 below. 

Table 6: Current Capital Resources
Description £m
Latest Approved Budget 2016 - 2022 836
Reduction in the capital budget due to some of the Priority List assumptions were already 
include in the existing budget income assumptions (151)

Other changes 6

Total Revised Capital Budget for Approval (2017-2022) 691

The Capital budget consists of the following elements:

Description £m
Capital Programme 201

Priority List (original approval) 417

Less: Priority list approved in Capital Programme (46)
Reduction in the capital budget due to some of the Priority List assumptions were already 
include in the existing budget income assumptions (151)

Income Assumptions * 270

Total Revised Capital Budget for Approval (2017-2022) 691

* Estimate of income to be received to finance future capital projects

Within the approved budget (representing forecast resources), the Capital Programme represents 
projects that have been approved by the City Council Investment Board (CCIB).  Project officers prepare 
detailed business cases and present them to the board and if approved the CCIB recommends them to 
the Leader for approval.  Once the executive decision has been signed by the leader the projects are 
added to the Capital Programme for delivery. 

Table 7 below shows the revised annual programme for the period 2017-22, as at the end of September 
2017. Appendix 2 shows a detailed breakdown of the Capital Programme.



Table 7: Revised Capital Programme

Capital Programme by Delivery Outcome

Primary Outcome of Projects £m

Securing Growth in the City Centre/Waterfront 10.847

Securing Growth in Derriford and the Northern Corridor 19.568

Securing Growth in the Eastern Corridor 7.681

Delivering More/Better Housing 6.414

Ensuring Essential City Infrastructure 28.261

Improving Neighbourhoods and Community Infrastructure 7.912

Ensuring Good Quality School Places 7.349

Growing the Economy 4.754

Delivering Oceansgate 15.577

Connecting the City 0.115

Celebrating Mayflower 3.416

Delivering The Box 29.733

Transforming Services 59.106

Total 200.733

Capital Programme by Directorate

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total
Directorate £m £m £m £m £m £m
Transformation & change 8.060 1.485 0.984 0.984 - 11.513

People 11.003 4.049 0.225 0.225 0.225 15.727

Place 100.856 51.771 15.824 3.038 2.004 173.493

Total 119.919 57.305 17.033 4.247 2.229 200.733

Recommendation

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 is revised to 
£691.000m (as shown in Table 6).



Appendix 2: Detailed Breakdown of the Capital Programme 
 2017/18 2018/19  2019/20  2020/21 2021/22 Total

Approved Capital Programme
£000  £000  £000  £000  £000 £000

Celebrating Mayflower

Mayflower 400 - Public Realm Improvements  300 534  281    -    - 1,115

Mayflower 400 – Public Realm Enabling 100 400 500 1,000

Mayflower 400 - Trails 316 665 985 1,966

Mayflower 400 - Merchants House 25 25

Mayflower 400 - Elizabethan House 250 250

Mayflower 400 - Monument 50 50
Mayflower 400 - Waterfront Event 
Infrastructure 10 10

Total Celebrating Mayflower 1,051     1,599      1,766    
[...]
0 15,681 -9

PRIMARY CARE

Prescribing 28,986 28,986 0 57,971 57,971 -

Enhanced Services 3,974 3,974 -0 8,740 8,740 -

GP IT Revenue 1,474 1,474 -0 3,311 3,311 0

Other Primary Care 47 47 - 95 95 -

Subtotal 34,480 34,480 0 70,118 70,118 0

TOTAL COMMISSIONED SERVICES 192,597 193,744 1,147 386,192 385,912 -280



Page 13 of 13 

APPENDIX 3 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

 

PCC - Plymouth City Council 

NEW Devon CCG – Northern, Eastern, Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

CYPF – Children, Young People & Families 

SCC – Strategic Cooperative Commissioning 

EPS – Education, Participation & Skills 

CC – Community Connections 

FNC – Funded Nursing Care 

IPP – Individual Patient Placement 

CHC – Continuing Health Care 

NHSE – National Health Service England 

PbR – Payment by Results 

QIPP ––Quality, Innovation, Productivity & Prevention 

CCRT – Care Co-ordination Response Team 

RTT – Referral to Treatment 

PDU – Planning & Delivery Unit 

PHNT – Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 

 




	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Declarations of Interest
	6 Unauthorised Encampment Policy and Procedure
	v1 10.11.2017 GRT UE Policy (full)

	7 Corporate Finance Monitoring Report Q2
	Finance Report Western M06 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 28 November 2017

Cabinet

Tuesday 28 November 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Beer and Mrs Bowyer

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

54. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

55. Minutes  

The minutes of the 31 October 2017 were agreed.

56. Questions from the Public  

Question submitted by: Robin Nicholl

DWP is about to relocate 349 staff from Old Tree Court to Clearbrook House, Woolwell. Will 
Plymouth City Council contact the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions regarding the 
potential impact on local traffic congestion, car parking opportunities for Woolwell residents and 
revenue for city centre businesses? 

Response: Councillor Patrick Nicholson, Cabinet Member for Strategic Housing, 
Transport and Infrastructure

The City Council understands that the DWP are relocating their staff from one site to 
another. This is not subject to planning consent and is part of the normal business 
operations of the DWP – as it would be for any business seeking new premises to meet 
their operational needs.

The travelling public may experience delays at Woolwell, especially during peak times. In 
response the City Council is progressing the Woolwell to the George scheme. This will 
include improvements to the roundabout itself and dualling of the highway between 
Woolwell Roundabout and the George Junction.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


The City Council is also currently helping the DWP to manage their potential traffic impacts 
in three ways through the Plymotion scheme by:-

1) Supporting DWP staff with their office relocation through our business programme.
2) Providing Personal Travel Planning advice to jobseekers at the job centres.
3) Providing training to the DWP staff to be able to provide advice to job seekers 

themselves.

The City Council as Highway Authority is therefore doing all it can to ensure that jobs are 
not lost to the city whilst seeking to mitigate any impacts in a proactive way.

57. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

58. Unauthorised Encampment Policy and Procedure  

Councillor Dave Downie (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) introduced a report on 
Unauthorised Encampment Policy and Procedure.  It was commented that – 

a. Plymouth City Council is responsible for dealing with unauthorised Gypsy Roma and 
Traveller encampments on land owned by the Council. 

b. The travelling community can experience difficulties finding an authorised place to 
stop, and may set up an encampment on someone's land without consent, including 
green space, highway verges and lay-bys. 

c. Plymouth City Council’s approach is based on the need to uphold the law and 
prevent unlawful occupation of land, whilst meeting the needs of communities. 

d. The aim of this policy is to address the need for an effective approach to the 
management of unauthorised Gypsy Roma and Traveller encampments on Plymouth 
City Council land, whilst ensuring that the rights of Plymouth’s local settled 
community and the Gypsy Roma and Traveller communities are balanced.

Following questions on the partnership work required with Devon and Cornwall Police 
Cabinet agreed to approve - 

1. Gypsy Roma and Traveller Unauthorised Encampment Policy, subject to consultation 
on the policy via the scrutiny process;

2. Identification of sites for temporary stopping places progresses once Joint Local Plan 
Examination has completed.

59. Corporate Finance Monitoring Report Q2  

Councillor Ian Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance and IT) introduced the Corporate 
Finance Monitoring Report Q2, which was considered by Full Council on the 20 November 
2017. 

Councillor Darcy highlighted – 

a. Progress made from Q1 in reducing the overspend



b. Continued actions to bring down the overspend, particularly with the people 
directorate and cost and volume pressures which were being mitigated by 
partnership working with Health partners. 

c. Correspondence had taken place between the Leader and the Secretary of State for 
the Department of Communities and Local Government regarding funding pressures

David Northey, Head of Integrated Finance, highlighted the work taking place in order to 
bring the People directorate budget to balance and the ongoing partnership working with 
health service partners. 

Following a short debate Cabinet agreed to - 

1. note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls;

2. approve the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1st July 2017;
3. note Full Council’s approval that the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 is revised to 

£691.000m (as shown in Table 6).

60. Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Q2 (to follow)  

Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Advisor, introduced the report Mr Loton highlighted – 

a. Changes to the report to enable greater readability; 
b. Within “Pioneering” the focus on timescales for complaint handling had improved and 

Investment returns had reduced but was still above target;
c. All indicators with “Growing” were on target;
d. There was significant issues within “Caring” including safeguarding assessment within 

timescales and delayed transfers of care; 
e. There were additional measures added into caring regarding homelessness;
f. Increased recycling rates across Quarter 2

Cabinet agreed to note and approve the Corporate Plan Q2 monitoring reports.


